As stated in note 1, these are the Company's first financial statements prepared in accordance with FRS102.

The accounting policies set out in note 1 and 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 2016 and the comparative

information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 2015.

In preparing its FRS 102 balance sheet, the company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with

its old basis of accounting (UK GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to FRS102 has affected the Company's financial position

and financial performance is set out in the following tables [and the notes that accompany the tables].

31 March 2014 31 March 2015

Plymouth Community Homes Ltd
Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

Page 121 of 122

GAP funding received was released to retained income reserves. Government grants are

now shown as creditors greater than 1 year.

38.  Reconciliation of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Group Effect of Group

Continuing Activities 2015 transition 2015

UK GAAP to FRS102 Restated

£000's £000's

Turnover 63,387 (483) 62,904

Cost of sales (1,584)   -  (1,584)

Operating costs (58,944) (2,954) (61,898)

Operating surplus / (deficit) 2,859 (3,437) (578)

Loss on sale of properties not

developed for outright sale
2,025 (3,138) (1,113)

Gain on sale of other fixed

assets
30   -  30

Interest receivable 335   -  335

Interest payable and similar

charges
(4,974)   -  (4,974)

Change in value of investment

property
   -  629 629

Gift aid receivable   -   -   -

Surplus / (deficit)  before

taxation
275 (5,946) (5,671)

Tax (41)   -  (41)

Surplus / (deficit) for the

year
234 (5,946) (5,712)

Other Comprehensive

Income

Remeasurement of the net

defined benefit liability (asset)
(10,232)   -  (10,232)

Total (Deficit)/surplus

recognised for the year (9,998) (5,946) (15,944)

Plymouth Community Homes Ltd
Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

Page 122 of 122

Under FRS 102 the increased value of properties and the changes in valuation of

commercial properties has led to higher depreciation and higher costs of asset disposals

(due to revaluation) will cause fluctuations in the profit. The government grants are

amortised over the life of the asset. Non-government grants are accounted for in the year in

which the grant terms are met.